consolidated interim financial statements, where relevant.

Presentation changes or adjustments have been applied to
prior-year figures within the disclosures in Notes (3), (7), (14),
(15), (17), (19), (33) and (34). Please refer to the relevant Notes
for details. There has been no impact on the figures for consol-
idated net profit or equity from these changes.

In the second half of 2019, the addition of securities voluntar-
ily designated at fair value was incorrectly recognised. The
error has been corrected retrospectively in accordance with
IAS 8.41 et seq. This has led to the following changes for the
prior year: a reduction in financial assets voluntarily desig-
nated at fair value of € 15 m (see Note (22)), an increase in in-
come taxes receivable of € 5 m and a reduction in retained
earnings of € 10 m (see Note (32)). The consolidated net profit
for the prior-year period did not have to be restated. As a result
of this issue, consequential changes have also been made in
Note (34). The following tables show the effects in the relevant
line items of the statement of financial position:

Assets	 in € m

Notes
31.12.2019
as reported

Correction to
previous

year

31.12.2019
after

correction

Financial assets designated voluntarily at fair value (22), (34) 3,978 – 15 3,963

Income tax assets 719 5 724

Deferred income tax assets 558 5 563

Total assets 207,028 – 10 207,018

Equity and liabilities	 in € m

Notes
31.12.2019
as reported

Correction to
previous

year

31.12.2019
after

correction

Equity (32) 8,710 – 10 8,700

Retained earnings 4,788 – 10 4,778

Total equity and liabilities 207,028 – 10 207,018

56 Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Accounting Policies
A-41

(2) Basis of Consolidation

In addition to the parent company Helaba, a total of 121 entities
are consolidated in the Helaba Group (31 December 2019: 115).
Of this total, 95 (31 December 2019: 88) entities are fully consol-
idated and 26 entities are included using the equity method (31
December 2019: 27). The fully consolidated companies are sub-
sidiaries and special purpose entities in accordance with IFRS 10,
including collective investment undertakings.

The consolidated financial statements do not include 29 subsid-